derivatives are separated from the host contract, which is not recognized

at fair value through profit and loss, if the result of the assessment is

that the characteristics and risks of embedded derivatives are not closely

linked to those in the host contract. In such a case, the embedded deriva-

tive is to be recognized at fair value. Valuation changes are recognized

in the income statement. In contrast, the recognition and measurement

of the host contract follows the guidelines of the applicable category of

the financial instrument.

According to the criteria of IAS 39.11, there is an obligation to separate

the host transaction and the derivative for a convertible bond. The bond

component is valued at 234 mill. a, while the embedded derivative has

a fair value of 34.9 mill. a.

To hedge the risk of share price changes, a call option on Thomas Cook

Group plc shares was concluded, which is valued at 23.7 mill. a as at the

balance sheet date.

Sensitivity analysis variable rate financial instruments

Amounts shown in th. € 30.09.2008 30.09.2007

Derivatives on shares at reporting date -11,206 -

Change hedging reserve

Interest rate +5 % - -

Interest rate   -5 % - -

Income statement

Interest rate +5 % -1,946 -

Interest rate   -5 % 1,858 -

There were no fair value hedges as at September 30, 2008.

The nominal value of derivative financial instruments as at the reporting

date was 5.43 bill. a (previous year: 2.43 bill. a). The total fair values

were 135.4 mill. a (previous year: 63.7 mill. a).

  142

To our shareholders      consolidated Management report      consolidated financial statements

The following premises apply to sensitivity analyses for currency risks:

Exchange rate changes are not a risk for non-derivative financial instru-

ments such as cash and cash equivalents, financing receivables, securities,

bonds or interest-bearing or non-interest-bearing liabilities as they are

[…]

either in a foreign currency or are transformed into the relevant foreign

currency by derivative instruments. Therefore, non-derivative financial

instruments do not have any effect on earnings or equity. The interest

expenses and income arising from these instruments are either in a foreign

currency or are also converted into this currency by derivatives.

Therefore, the Arcandor Group only has currency risks from specific

currency derivatives. On the one hand, these are derivatives in an effective

cash flow hedge for cash flow fluctuations due to changes in exchange

rates. Changes in the exchange rates for the corresponding currencies

affect the fair value of hedges and reserves in equity. On the other hand,

they are currency derivatives intended to hedge forward transactions and

therefore do not hedge an underlying. Changes in the exchange rates for

the corresponding currencies result in a gain or loss on measurement due

to the adjustment of financial assets to fair value and are reported under

other financial earnings/expenses.

Sensitivity analysis currency HKD

Amounts shown in th. € 30.09.2008 30.09.2007

Fair value derivatives 8 -60

Change hedging reserve

Exchange rate +5 % -42 -65

Exchange rate   -5 % 47 65

Income statement

Exchange rate +5 % - -

Exchange rate   -5 % - -

Sensitivity analysis currency USD

Amounts shown in th. € 30.09.2008 30.09.2007

Fair value derivatives -137,000 -73,212

Change hedging reserve

Exchange rate +5 % -94,228 -65,351

Exchange rate   -5 % 104,566 78,228

Income statement

Exchange rate +5 % 2,756 649

Exchange rate   -5 % -9,112 -1,654

The maximum default risk in the Group is equal to the carrying amounts

of its financial assets. For derivatives, this is the total of all positive fair

values and for non-derivative financial instruments the total of the carry-

ing amounts. Default risks are taken into account by write-downs. In the

Primondo division, certain mail order receivables are sold to a factor and

derecognized in the amount of the transferred risks and rewards at the

time of sale. Thus, the Group has a default risk here in the amount of its

continuing involvement. To minimize the risk of default of derivative

[…]

from the conversion of financial statements into Group currency to

prepare the consolidated financial statements are not taken into account.

All currencies in which financial instruments of the Arcandor Group

exist are considered to be risk variables, except the Group currency.

Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

143 

In cash flow hedges to hedge fluctuations due to interest rates, changes

in the market interest rate can affect reserves in equity. Therefore, these

financial instruments are included in the sensitivity analysis.

Non-derivative financial instruments with variable interest rates are sub-

ject to market interest rate risks and are also included in the sensitivity

analysis. Analyses also include changes in the market interest rates

affecting interest rate derivatives that are not incorporated in a hedge

in line with IAS 39 as changes in interest rates can affect other net

financial income.

The intra-year monthly levels of variable rate financial instruments were

used as a basis for the following sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis variable rate financial instruments

Amounts shown in th. € 30.09.2008 30.09.2007

Variable rate financial instruments
at reporting date -641,467 -571,289

Change hedging reserve

Interest rate +1 % - -

Interest rate   -1 % - -

Income statement

Interest rate +1 % -8,257 -2,266

Interest rate   -1 % 8,257 2,266

Other information on financial instruments

In the reporting period, no financial assets were reclassified to a different

measurement category of IAS 39.

In the reporting period, no financial assets or liabilities were designated

as at fair value through profit or loss.

The fair values of non-current receivables and financial investments held

to maturity are the net present values of the cash flows resulting from

the financial instruments. Current interest parameters are used in the

calculation of net present values that reflect changes in conditions and

forecasts for markets and partners.

For current financial assets and liabilities that are not derivatives, the

respective carrying amount is an appropriate approximation of the fair

value as defined by IFRS 7.29 (a).

Sensitivity analysis currency GBP

Amounts shown in th. € 30.09.2008 30.09.2007

Fair value derivatives 303 -

Change hedging reserve

Exchange rate +5 % -578 -

Exchange rate   -5 % 1,108 -

Income statement

Exchange rate +5 % - -

Exchange rate   -5 % - -

Sensitivity analysis fuel prices

Amounts shown in th. € 30.09.2008 30.09.2007

Fair value derivatives -51,654 78,970

Change hedging reserve

Price +20 % 189,819 49,691

Price   -20 % -174,689 -62,454

Income statement

Price +20 % - -

Price   -20 % - -

Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks result from changes in market interest rates. The com-

pany limits these risks by using interest rate derivatives such as interest

rate swaps and interest rate futures.

IFRS 7 requires sensitivity analyses to present interest rate risks. These

show the effects of changes in market interest rates on interest payments,

interest expenses and interest income, other types of income and equity.

The following premises apply to sensitivity analyses for interest rate risks:

Non-derivative financial instruments with fixed interest rates are only